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English

How to Brew Coffee

Thank you for purchasing this HARIO product. Please be
sure to read this instruction manual thoroughly prior to
use. After reading the manual, store it in a safe place for
future reference.

Precautions for Use

A\ This product is a kettle for pouring hot
water to make pour-over coffee. It is not
safe for use with microwaves, ovens,
open flames, induction cooktops, etc.

/M Do not allow children to use this
product. Do not use near children, and
store out of reach of children.

@ Wash the product before using for the first
time.

@ Use a soft sponge and neutral detergent to
clean this product.

@ This product is dishwasher safe. Be sure to
read the instruction manual provided with
your dishwasher before use.

Material Guide

—
Body: PCT resin
(Heat resistance temperature 100°C)

MADE IN JAPAN

|
2

6

Fold the paper filter along the seam then set
it securely in the dripper.

Put in ground coffee, shake the dripper
lightly to level out the grounds, then place it
on the server.

*1 cup = approx. 129

*Medium grind

Pour hot water into the kettle.
*@1 cup=170ml, B 2 cups =340 ml
*Water temperature: 93°C

Slowly pour enough hot water to moisten
the grounds from the center outward. Wait
for about 30 seconds.

Pour in the remaining water divided into
three pours, making sure to do so in circular
pattern from the center outward. Pour so
that the hot water does not directly contact
the filter, and so that your coffee will finish
dripping within 3 min.

Your coffee is ready once all the hot water
has dripped into the server.
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Gracias por comprar este producto HARIO. Asegurese de leer Cémo preparar el café

este manual de instrucciones completamente’con el fin de
usar este producto correctamente. Después de leerlo,
guardelo en un lugar seguro para referencia futura. '|

Precauciones de uso

AMNEste es un producto para preparar café
mediante el método pour-over, vertiendo
agua caliente. No es apto para utilizarse con 2
microondas, hornos, llamas abiertas, cocinas
de induccioén, etc.

Se requiere supervisién adulta si un menor
estd usando este producto. AsegUrese de 3
explicar todas las precauciones antes de
usarla. Tenga mucho cuidado al usarlo cerca
de nifos. Almacénelo lejos del alcance de

ninos.

@ Lave el producto antes de usarlo por primera 4
vez.

@ Use una esponja suave y un detergente neutro
para limpiar este producto.

@ Este producto es apto para el lavavajillas.
Asegurese de leer el manual de instrucciones
suministrado con el lavavajillas antes del uso. 5

Guia de materiales —

Cuerpo: resina PCT
(resistente a temperaturas de 100 °C) 6 ‘
HERGESTELLT IN JAPAN

Doble el filtro de papel por la costura y
coléquelo en el gotero.

Anada el café molido, mueva ligeramente el
gotero para que se nivele el café y, a
continuacion, coléquelo sobre el recipiente.
*1 taza=12 g aprox.

*Molienda media

Vierta agua caliente en la jarra.
*@1taza=170 ml, B 2 tazas = 340 ml
*Temperatura del agua: 93 °C

Vierta poco a poco la suficiente agua
caliente como para que se moje el café
molido, desde e?centro hacia fuera. Espere
unos 30 segundos.

Vierta el agua restante en tres tandas
distintas, realizando un movimiento circular
desde el centro hacia fuera. Fijese en que el
agua caliente no entre en contacto directo
con el filtro, de modo que el goteo de café
finalice en 3 minutos o menos.

El café estard listo una vez que toda el agua
caliente se haya filtrado al recipiente.



Deutsch

Danke, dass Sie dieses HARIO-Produkt erworben haben. Lesen
Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch, um
das Produkt korrekt zu verwenden, Bewahren Sie die
Anleitung nach dem Lesen an einem sicheren Ort auf, um in
Zukunft darauf zuriickgreifen zu kénnen.

Vorsichtsmafnahmen zum Gebrauch

ADieses Produkt ist ein Kessel zum Gieen von
heilem Wasser fiir die Zubereitung von
aufgegossenem Kaffee. Die Verwendung mit
Mikrowellen, Ofen, offenen Flammen,
Induktionskochfeldern usw. ist nicht sicher.

&Kinder diirfen dieses Produkt nur unter Aufsicht
von Erwachsenen verwenden. Erkldren Sie alle
VorsichtsmalBnahmen vor der Verwendung.
Seien Sie Uberaus vorsichtig, wenn Sie dieses
Produkt in der Ndhe von Kindern verwenden.
AuBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern
aufbewahren.

@Reinigen Sie das Produkt, bevor Sie es zum
ersten Mal verwenden.

@Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen einen weichen
Schwamm und mildes Reinigungsmittel.

@Dieses Produkt ist sptilmaschinenfest. Lesen Sie
die Bedienungsanleitung lhrer Spllmaschine
vor der Verwendung aufmerksam durch.

Material-Ubersicht

—
Gehause: PCT-Harz
(Hitzebestandigkeitstemperatur 100°C )

HERGESTELLT IN JAPAN

_—

Wie man Kaffee macht

1]
2

3
4

5

6

Falten Sie den Papierfilter entlang der Falz und
setzen Sie ihn dann fest in den Tropfer ein.

Geben Sie gemahlenen Kaffee hinein,
schiitteln Sie den Tropfer leicht, um das
Kaffeepulver zu ebnen und stellen Sie ihn
dann auf die Kanne.

*1 Tasse = ca. 129

*Mittlerer Mahlgrad

Giel3en Sie heilBes Wasser in den Kessel.
* @1 Tasse = 170ml, B 2 Tassen = 340 ml
*Wassertemperatur: 93°C

Genuigend heil3es Wasser langsam
eingiel3en, um das Kaffeepulver von der
Mitte nach auf3en zu befeuchten. 30
Sekunden warten.

Teilen Sie das restliche Wasser in drei Glisse
auf und achten Sie darauf, dass diese von der
Mitte aus kreisformig erfolgen. GieRRen Sie so,
dass das heil3e Wasser nicht direkt mit dem
Filter in Beriihrung kommt und dass Ihr Kaffee
innerhalb von 3 Minuten aufhort zu tropfen.

Ihr Kaffee ist fertig, sobald das gesamte
heilBe Wasser in die Kanne getropft ist.



Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté ce produit HARIO. Merci P .
de lire ce manuel d'instructions attentivement afin d'utiliser le Comment faire infuser du café

produit correctement. Apres |'avoir lu, le garder dans un endroit
sQr pour pouvoir s'y référer plus tard. ]

Précautions d’utilisation

Plier le filtre papier en suivant la couture, puis
I'installer fermement dans le porte-filtre.

) o R Mettre du café moulu, remuer légérement
A\ce oroduit est une bouilloire servant a verser le P,Orte'ﬁltre pour égaliser le niveau du
de I'eau chaude pour préparer du café filtreala %) | café moulu, puis placer le porte-filtre sur le
main. Il ne convient pas a une utilisation avec récipient.
un four a micro-ondes, un four, une flamme *1 tasse = environ 12
' ! ] g
nue, une plagque de cuisson a induction, etc. *Mouture moyenne
La supervision d'un adulte est requise si un Verser de I'eau chaude dans la bouilloire.
enfant utilise le produit. S'assurer d'expliquer 3 @ - N2 - |
toutes les précautions d'utilisation. Faire trés 1 tasse = 170 ml, &) 2 tasses =340m
attention lors de I'utilisation du produit a *Température de I'eau : 93 °C
proximité d’enfants. Ranger hors de portée des ,
enfants. Verser lentement suffisamment d'eau
® Laver | dui de Iutil | isre foi 4 chaude du centre vers I'extérieur pour
aver le produit avant de [utiliser pour 1a premicre fois. humidifier le café moulu. Attendre environ
@Ultiliser une éponge douce et un détergent neutre 30 d
- secondes.
pour nettoyer ce produit. o
@Ce produit peut passer au lave-vaisselle. S'assurer Verser |'eau restante en trois fois, en
de lire le manuel d'instructions fourni avec le s'assurant d'effectuer un mouvement
lave-vaisselle avant de I'utiliser. 5 circulaire du centre vers 'extérieur. Verser
Guia d terial de maniére a ce que I'eau chaude nentre
ula ge materia’es —_— pas directement en contact avec le filtre et

Corps : résine PCT D que le café finisse de s'écouler en 3 minutes.

température de résistance . . . ,
(temp 6 ‘ Le café est prét une fois que I'eau chaude

a la chaleur de 100 °C) p - ) lee d le récini
FABR|QUE AU JAPON s'est entierement ecoulee dans le recipient.



italian

Grazie per avere acquistato questo prodotto HARIO. Per un
utilizzo corretto del prodotto, leggere attentamente il
presente manuale di istruzioni. Dopd avere letto il manuale,
conservarlo in un luogo sicuro per future consultazioni.

Precauzioni per 'uso

A Questo prodotto € un bollitore da utilizzare
per versare l'acqua calda per preparare il
caffe filtrato. Non e utilizzabile in microonde,
in forno, con flamme libere, su piani cottura a
induzione, ecc.

ANon permettere ai bambini di usare questo

2
3

prodotto. Non usare il prodotto nelle
vicinanze di bambini e conservarlo fuori
dalla portata degli stessi.

@ Lavare il prodotto prima di utilizzarlo per
la prima volta.

@ Usare una spugna morbida e un detersivo
neutro per pulire il prodotto.

@ Questo prodotto e adatto all'uso in
lavastoviglie. Prima dell'uso, leggere
attentamente il manuale di istruzioni
fornito in dotazione con la lavastoviglie.

Guide des matériaux

Corpo: Resina PCT
(resistente ad alte temperature 100°C)

PRODOTTO IN GIAPPONE

5
6

Come preparare il caffé

Piegare il filtro di carta lungo la cucitura,
quindi installarlo correttamente nel
gocciolatoio.

Inserire il caffé macinato, agitare
leggermente il 3occiolatoio per livellare il
macinato, quindi posizionarlo sulla caraffa.
*1 tazza = circa 129

*Macinatura media

Versare |'acqua calda nel bollitore.
* @P1tazza=170ml, BP 2 tazze =340 ml
*Temperatura dell'acqua: 93°C

Versare lentamente una quantita di acqua
calda sufficiente a inumidire il macinato dal
centro verso l'esterno. Attendere circa 30
secondi.

Dividere l'acqua rimanente in tre parti e
versarne una parte alla volta, assicurandosi
di farlo in modo circolare dal centro verso
I'esterno. Versare l'acqua calda in modo che

uesta non entri in contatto diretto con il
gltro e in modo che il caffe finisca di goccio-
lare entro 3 minuti.

II caffe & pronto quando tutta I'acqua calda e
gocciolata nella caraffa.



Obrigado por comprar este produto HARIO. Certifique-se de
ler este manual de instrugdes para utilizar o produto de
maneira correta. Apds ler este manual, guarde-o em um local
adequado para referéncia futura.

Precaugbes de uso

M\ Este produto é um coador para preparar café
com 4gua quente. Ndo é seguro para uso em
microondas, fornos, chamas, cooktops de
inducao, etc.

E necessdria a supervisdo de um adulto caso
criangas utilizem o produto. Explique todas as
recaucdes antes do uso.
enha muito cuidado ao utilizar o produto
gelrto de criangas, e armazene fora do alcance
elas.

@ Lave o produto antes de usa-lo pela primeira vez.

@ Use esponja macia e detergente neutro para
lavar este produto.

@ Este produto pode ser utilizado na maquina
de lavar lougas. Leia 0 manual de instrucoes
fornecido com a maquina de lavar lougas
antes de usar.

Guida ai materiali —

Estrutura: Resina PCT B
(resisténcia ao calor até
temperaturas dg 100 °C)

FEITO NO JAPAO

6

Como preparar o café

Dobre o filtro de papel ao longo da costura e
coloque-o no coador.

Coloque o café moido, agite o coador
levemente para nivelar os gréos e coloque-o
no servidor.

*1 xicara=aprox.12g

*Moagem média

Despeje dgua quente no coador.
* @1 xicara=170 ml, B 2 xicaras = 340 m|
*Temperatura da dgua: 93 °C

Despeje lentamente dgua quente suficiente
para umedecer os grdos do centro para fora.
Aguarde cerca de 30 segundos.

Despeje a dgua restante dividida em trés
etapas, certificando-se de fazer isso em um
movimento circular do centro para fora.
Despeje de maneira que a 4gua quente ndo
entre em contato diretamente com o filtro, e
para que o café termine de pingar dentro de
3 minutos.

O café estard pronto assim que toda a dgua
quente pingar no servidor.



POLSKI

Dziekujemy za zakup niniejszego produktu firmy HARIO. W celu Parzenie kawy
prawidtowego uzytkowania produktu nalezy doktadnie przeczytac
niniejszg instrukcje obstugi. Po przeczytaniu nalezy ja odtozy¢ w

bezpieczne miejsce z myslg o przysztym wykorzystaniu. ] Z+O.Z ﬁ,l,tr papierowy de+UZ SzZWu, a _nastepnle
- e . umies¢ go bezpiecznie w kroplowniku.
Srodki ostroznosci dotyczgce stosowania

Wsyp zmielona kawe, lekko wstrzasnij
kroplownikiem w celu wyréwnania ziaren, a
2 nastepnie umies¢ kroplownik na dzbanku.

/\ Ten produkt to czajnik do nalewania goracej
wody w procesie parzenia kawy. Nie nadaje sie

do stosowania w kuchenkach mikrofalowych, *] filizanka = ok. 12 g

piekarnikach, na otwartych ptomieniach, *¢radnie zmielenie

ptytach indukcyjnych itp.

Nie zezwala¢ dzieciom na korzystanie z tego 3 Wilej goracq wode do czajnika.

produktu. Nie uzywa¢ w poblizu dzieci. * @1 filizanka= 170 ml, B 2 filizanki = 340 ml
Przechowywac w miejscu niedostepnym dla *Temperatura wody: 93°C

dzieci.

Powoli wlej tyle goracej wody, aby zwilzy¢

@Umyc produkt przed pierwszym uzyciem. ziarna — od srodka na zewnatrz. Poczekaj

@Do czyszczenia tego produktu nalezy uzywac okoto 30 sekund
miekkiej gabki i neutralnego detergentu. '

@Ten produkt mozna my¢ w zmywarce. Przed Wilej pozostata wode na trzy razy, wykonujac
uzyciem nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcja okragte ruchy od srodka na zewnatrz.
obstugi dotagczong do zmywarki. 5 Wlewaj tak, aby goraca woda nie miafa

_ bezposredniego kontaktu z filtrem i aby
Korpus: Zywica PCT — kawa sptynefa w ciaggu 3 minut.
(temperatura oporu cieplnego 100°C) ' 6 Twoja kawa jest gotowa, gdy tylko cata
WYPRODUKOWANO W JAPONII ciepta woda opadnie do dzbanka.



NEDERLANDS

Hartelijk dank voor uw aankoop van dit product van HARIO. i

Lees déze gebru‘ikershandleidiﬁg grond%| om dit product Koffie zetten

correct te gebruiken. Bewaar hem™na het'lezen op een veilige .

plaats om hem later te raadplegen. -I Vouw het papierfilter langs de naad en
Voorzorgsmaatregelen bij gebruik plaats het stevig in de druppelaar.

) ) . Doe er gemalen koffie in, schud de
&Dlt product is een ketel voor het gieten van druppe?aar licht zodat de koffie vlak ligt.

warm water om druppelkoffie te maken. Het
is niet veilig om het samen te gebruiken met 2 E%asésph:erg\av%vglgens op de schenker.

magnetrons, ovens, open vlammen, inductie- ) .
koo%platen enz. P *Middelmatig gemalen
Laat kinderen dit product niet gebruiken. Giet warm water in de ketel.
Gebruik dit niet in de buurt van kinderen en *ED1 kop = 170 ml 2k =340 ml
bewaar buiten het bereik van kinderen. 3 *Vﬁertgﬁperaturgr" 9%C oppen m
@ Was het product voordat u het voor het eerst '

gebruikt. Giet langzaam voldoende warm water om
@ Gebruik een zachte spons en neutraal de koffie vanaf het midden naar buiten te

reinigingsmiddel om dit product schoon te bevochtigen. Wacht 30 seconden.

maken. ) , Giet het resterende water in drie gietsessies
@ Dit product is vaatwasmachinebestendig. en doe dit vanaf het midden naar buiten in

Lees de gebr#.|kershandd|e|d|(?g van Bw'k 5| een cirkelpatroon. Giet zodanig dat het

vaatwasmachine voordatu deze gebruikt. warme water niet rechtstreeks in contact

Materiaalgids komt met het filter en zodanig dat het

Behuizing: PCT-kunsthars T‘D druppelen van de koffie binnen de 3

(warmtebestendig tot een minuten klaar is.

temperatuur van 100°C) 6 ‘ De koffie is klaar zodra al het warme water in
VERVAARDIGD IN JAPAN de schenker is gedruppeld.
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